

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



DARRYL A. LAWRENCE
Acting Consumer Advocate

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
(800) 684-6560

 @pa_oca
 /pennoca
FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org
www.oca.pa.gov

June 9, 2025

Via Electronic Mail

Administrative Law Judge Marta Guhl (mguhl@pa.gov)
Administrative Law Judge Alphonso Arnold III (alphonarno@pa.gov)
Office of Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
v.
Pike County Light & Power Company -
Gas
Docket No. R-2024-3052357

Dear Honorable Judges Guhl and Arnold:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Main Brief being submitted on behalf of the Office of Consumer Advocate in this proceeding.

Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jacob D. Guthrie
Jacob D. Guthrie, Esq.
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 334367
Email: JGuthrie@paoca.org

Enclosures

cc: Secretary Matthew L. Homsher (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service Only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Description of the Office of Consumer Advocate	1
B. Procedural History	2
C. Legal Standards.....	4
1. Utility Monopoly Regulation.....	4
2. Burden of Proof for Non-Unanimous Settlements.....	5
3. Just and Reasonable and Not Unduly Discriminatory Rates	7
4. Reasonable Opportunity to Earn a Fair Rate of Return	9
5. Due Consideration to the Interest of Consumers	11
D. Statement of the Case.....	11
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
III. OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE.....	14
IV. RATE BASE.....	17
V. REVENUES.....	18
VI. EXPENSES.....	18
VII. TAXES.....	19
VIII. RATE OF RETURN.....	20
IX. RATE STRUCTURE AND RATE DESIGN.....	22
A. The OSBA’s recommended cost-of-service study is unsupported by Commission precedent, the design and operation of Pike’s distribution system, or fundamental principles of cost causation.....	23
B. The revenue allocation included in the Settlement is based on a reasonable compromise as to the removal of a customer component in allocating the cost of mains.	28
C. The rate design included in the Settlement is the just and reasonable result of the agreed-upon revenue allocation.	32
D. Bill impacts from the revenue requirement increase authorized in the Settlement are mitigated by the two-year phase-in of rates.....	34
E. The Settlement revenue allocation and rate design result in just and reasonable rates.	35

X. ALTERNATIVE RATEMAKING.....35

XI. CONCLUSION.....37

Appendix A – OCA Testimony and Exhibits Entered into Evidence

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	4
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1981).....	10
<i>Barasch v. Pa. PUC</i> , 546 A.2d 1296 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).....	11
<i>Berner v. Pa. PUC</i> , 116 A.2d 738 (Pa. 1955).....	5
<i>Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of W.Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	9
<i>Burleson v. Pa. PUC</i> , 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983).....	5
<i>City of Lancaster Sewer Fund v. Pa. PUC</i> , 793 A.2d 978 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).....	7
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989), <i>aff’g Barasch v. Pa. PUC</i> , 532 A.2d 325 (Pa. 1987)	9
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 715 A.2d 540 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).....	6
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	9
<i>Jenkins Twp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 65 Pa. Super. 122, 1916 Pa. Super. LEXIS 30 (Pa. Super. 1916)	4
<i>Lansberry v. Pa. PUC</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).....	5
<i>Lloyd v. Pa. PUC</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....	8, 28, 29
<i>Lower Frederick Twp. Water Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).....	5

<i>McCloskey v. Pa. PUC</i> , 195 A.3d 1055 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018).....	11
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975).....	9
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	10
<i>Pittsburgh v. Pa. PUC</i> , 69 A.2d 844 (Pa. Super. 1949).....	9
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. PUC</i> , 665 A.2d 808 (Pa. 1995).....	7
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. PUC</i> , 683 A.2d 958 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1996).....	7
<i>Relief Elec. Light, Heat & Power Co.'s. Petition</i> , 63 Pa. Super. 1, 1916 Pa. Super. LEXIS 89 (Pa. Super. 1916)	4
<i>University of Pa. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1984).....	6
<i>Zucker v. Pa. PUC</i> , 402 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1979).....	8
Administrative Proceedings	
<i>Joint App. of West Penn Power Co. d/b/a Allegheny Power, Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , Docket Nos. A 2010 2176520 <i>et al</i> (Order entered March 8, 2011)	7
<i>Pa. PUC v. City of Bethlehem – Water Dept.</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3020256 (Order entered April 15, 2021)	6
<i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018835 (Order Feb. 19, 2021).....	passim
<i>Pa. PUC v. Equitable Gas Co.</i> , 57 Pa. PUC 423 (1983).....	6
<i>Pa. PUC v. Nat'l Fuel Gas Dist. Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-00942991, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 134, 83 Pa. P.U.C. 262 (Order Dec. 6, 2994).....	25

<i>Pa. PUC v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Dist. Corp.</i> , 73 Pa. PUC 552 (1990)	10
<i>Pa. PUC v. Pa. Power Co.</i> , 55 Pa. PUC 552 (1982)	10
<i>Pa. PUC v. Pa.-American Water Co.</i> , 231 P.U.R.4th 277, 2004 Pa. PUC LEXIS 29 (Jan. 29, 2004)	5
<i>Pa. PUC v. Pa.-American Water Co.</i> , Docket Nos. R-2020-3019369 <i>et al.</i> (Order entered Feb. 25, 2021)	7
<i>Pa. PUC v. PECO Energy Co. – Gas Division</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018929 (Order entered June 22, 2021).....	21, 24, 28, 31
<i>Pa. PUC v. Phila. Gas Works</i> , Docket No. R-00061931, <i>et al</i> (Order entered September 28, 2007)	25
<i>Pa. PUC v. Phila. Gas Works</i> , Docket No. R-2023-3037933 (Order entered Nov. 9, 2023)	passim
<i>Pa. PUC v. Phila. Suburban Water Co.</i> , 71 Pa. PUC 593 (1989)	9, 10
<i>Pa. PUC v. PPL Elec. Utils. Corp.</i> , 237 PUR4th 419 (PaPUC 2004) (Order entered Dec. 22, 2004)	6
<i>Pa. PUC v. Twin Lakes Util., Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2019-3010958 (Order Mar. 26, 2020)	8
Statutes	
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301	7
66 Pa. C.S. § 1304	8
66 Pa. C.S. § 315	5, 6
71 P.S. § 309-4	1
71 P.S. § 309-5	11
Regulations	
52 Pa. Code § 5.231	6
52 Pa. Code § 69.3301	36, 37
52 Pa. Code § 69.3302	36, 37

Other Authorities

Charles F. Phillips, Jr., <i>The Regulation of Public Utilities: Theory and Practice</i> (Pub. Utils. Reports, Inc., 3rd ed. 1993)	4
James H. Booser, <i>The Constitutional Limitations on Public Utility Regulation</i> , 67 Dick. L. Rev. 363 (1963) (last visited Mar. 21, 2024).....	4
Paul J. Garfield & Wallace F. Lovejoy, <i>Public Utility Economics</i> (1964).....	10
